
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
The Democracy Service 
 

Civic Centre 3 
 

High Street 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 2TG 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Carol Tague 
 

Email: carol.tague@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday 12 August 2020 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee will meet in the Virtual 
Meeting - online at 2.00 pm on Thursday 20 August 2020. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Elizabeth Smaje (Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Cooper 
Councillor Harpreet Uppal 
Councillor Andrew Marchington 
Councillor Habiban Zaman 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of Committee 
 
To receive apologies for absence of Members who are unable to 
attend the meeting. 
 

 

 

 

2:   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on  
9 June 2020 
 

 

 

1 - 8 

3:   Interests 
 
The Councillors will be asked to say if there are any items on the 
Agenda in which they have disclosable pecuniary interests, which 
would prevent them from participating in any discussion of the items 
or participating in any vote upon the items, or any other interests. 
 

 

 

9 - 10 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most debates take place in public. This only changes when there is a 
need to consider certain issues, for instance, commercially sensitive 
information or details concerning an individual. You will be told at 
this point whether there are any items on the Agenda which are to 
be discussed in private. 
 

 

 

 

5:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Committee will receive any petitions and hear any deputations 
from members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people 
can attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also hand in a petition 
at the meeting but that petition should relate to something on which 
the body has powers and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 (2), members of the 
public should provide at least 24 hours’ notice of presenting a 
deputation. 
 

 

 



 

 

 

6:   Public Question Time 
 
Due to current covid-19 restrictions, members of the public may 
submit written questions to the Committee.   
 
Questions should be emailed to 
executive.governance@kirklees.gov.uk no later than 1000 am on 
19 August June 2020. 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 51(10) each person may 
submit a maximum of 4 written questions.   
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11(5), the period allowed 
for the asking and answering of public questions will not exceed 15 
minutes.  
 

 
 

 

7:   Our Council Plan 
 
The Committee will consider a report which provides information on 
the development of Our Council Plan, and how it builds on previous 
approaches.   The final Plan will be considered for sign off by 
Council in October 2020.  The report also provides an update on the 
Council’s approach to communication in the context of the 
coronavirus pandemic.  
  
Contact:  
  

 Rachel Spencer Henshall – Strategic Director, Corporate 
Strategy Commissioning and Public Health 

 Kate McNicholas, Head of Policy, Partnerships and Corporate 
Planning 

 

 
 

11 - 32 

8:   Work Programme 
 
To consider items for inclusion in the Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

 
 

33 - 54 

9:   Any Other Business   
 
 

 

10:   Date of Next Meeting 
 
29 October 2020 at 1400 
 

 
 

 

 
 

mailto:executive.governance@kirklees.gov.uk


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Carol Tague  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 9th June 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Elizabeth Smaje (Chair) 
 Councillor Andrew Cooper 

Councillor Harpreet Uppal 
Councillor Andrew Marchington 
Councillor Habiban Zaman 

  
Observers: Councillor Eric Firth 

Councillor Charles Greaves 
Councillor Bernard McGuin 

 
 

68 Membership of Committee 
All members of the Committee were present. 
 

69 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
The minutes of the Committee meeting held on 9 March 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
The following matters arising were reported. 
 

 Leader of the Council - Update on Priorities 2019/20 (Page 4) – it was clarified 
that planning was an administrative decision making process not a quasi-judicial 
process. 
 

 Update on the Climate Emergency Working Party (Page 7, Rec 2) – the review 
referred to was an information collection exercise by the Society of Municipal 
Treasurers in February, so was a snapshot of the situation at the time and 
limited to those LAs who responded.   
 
All other recommendations had been noted and would be considered as the 
programme is developed. 
 

 Annual Review of Flood Risk Management Action Plan (Page 11) - Covid–19 
restrictions had hindered engagement activities to develop new initiatives like the 
Flood Warden and Sandbag initiative. If restrictions continued then the Service 
would look to explore community engagement using online tools such as Skype.  
However, the risk of digital exclusion would need to be considered.  

 
70 Interests 

Cllr Andrew Marchington declared an interest in relation to Item 9, in that he was a 
member of the KNH Board but had a dispensation to engage in matters of Council 
business. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  9 June 2020 
 

2 
 

 
71 Admission of the Public 

All items were considered in public session. 
 

72 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

73 Public Question Time 
There were no public questions received. 
 

74 Request to Re-establish an Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Panel 
The Committee considered a request to re-establish the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Panel - 
Future arrangements for the Council’s Residential Housing Stock 
 
RESOLVED:   
  
1. That the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Panel - Future arrangements for the Council’s 

Residential Housing Stock be re-established and the Chair of the Economy and 
Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel be invited to attend any future meetings of the 
Ad Hoc Panel; and 
 

2. The terms of reference outlined be agreed. 
 

75 Allocation of Scrutiny Co-optees for the 2020/21 municipal year 
The Committee received a report which sought approval for the proposed allocation 
of Scrutiny Co-optees for the 2020/21 municipal year.   
  
RESOLVED:  
 
That the allocation of co-optees, as set out in Section 2 of the report, be approved. 
 

76 Devolution 
The Committee received an update from Julie Muscroft, Service Director – Legal, 
Governance and Commissioning on the Devolution consultation process.  Councillor 
Shabir Pandor, Leader of the Council and Jacqui Gedman, Chief Executive were 
also in attendance for this item.  
 
The following key points were noted:- 
 

 The consultation was being run by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
(WYCA).  WYCA had produced the supporting plan, materials and activity log of 
when specific actions would take place. 

 Kirklees Council had a devolution link on the website to the WYCA site with 
access to the survey. 

 The survey started on 26 May 2020 and after 1 week, 43% of the overall target 
of a 1,000 responses had been received, with circa 600 responses to date.  The 
response rate from Wakefield had been especially strong and Kirklees had 
asked WYCA to work with the communication teams in each of the districts to 
look at what had worked particularly well, to ensure that this could be replicated 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  9 June 2020 
 

3 
 

across all authorities.  Circa 9% of responses received in the first week were 
from Kirklees. 

 IPSOS Mori were due to carry out a mid-point review and once completed there 
would be an opportunity to start in depth discussions on specific themes and 
issues. 

 The consultation would finish on 19 July 2020 and the subsequent analysis 
would be concluded on 23 August 2020.  A first report and analysis would be 
published circa 24 August 2020, with consideration of the final draft report by 
partner councils in early September.  This would then go to Executive and 
Council meetings with the subsequent submission of the report and the 
outcomes from it, sent to the Secretary of State.  It was expected that the draft 
order and final consent would be received by the end of October / beginning of 
November, with a view to that going back to Cabinet and Council for a final 
decision. 

 WYCA had held a scrutiny session on 22 May 2020 and a further session was 
scheduled for 10 July 2020. 

 There were separate pieces of work ongoing which would be reported back in 
relation to precept powers and funding, alongside other issues such as how 
concurrent powers would work, the role of the proposed deputy mayor, 
increased emphasis on tackling the climate emergency and the Police and Crime 
Panel. 

 
The Committee asked a number of questions and a summary of responses is noted 
below:- 
 

 Political balance would be derived from how the electorate of West Yorkshire 
had voted as an entirety.  Councillor Pandor outlined that Kirklees would 
continue to argue for as wide a representation as possible and wished to 
reassure the Committee tha
[...]
e was an overwhelming view to the contrary, then 
those views would be shared with national government. 

 

 With regards to feedback, it was acknowledged that it was important to have as 
wide a representation as possible.  If the mid-point analysis indicated gaps in 
response, efforts would be put in to ensure a representative sample.  The 
communication teams across West Yorkshire were working in collaboration to 
ensure the most meaningful consultation possible. 

 

 A member of the Committee expressed further concerns as to the lack of public 
consultation, adding that communication and engagement had been lacking at 
all stages of the deal making process and asked how the Council was going to 
engage given the short timescales. 

 
In response, the Chief Executive advised that work was moving at pace and she 
was confident that mechanisms were in place to address areas of low response.  
 

 In response to concerns raised as to accessibility, the Committee were advised 
that a 2 pronged approach was being taken with WYCA leading at a regional 
level and local authorities reaching out a local level. 
 
The Chair highlighted that unlike the other councils involved, the Kirklees Council 
website did not have an area on the home page regarding devolution.  The Chief 
Executive responded that this would be addressed as a matter of urgency. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee: 
 
1. Noted the information presented; 
2. Requested an update on response rates at the mid-point review stage; 
3. Recommended that accessibility, including website access, be reviewed; and 
4. Asked that consideration be given as to how best to involve community networks 

in the consultation. 
 

77 Council Priorities and the Covid-19 Response 
The Committee received a verbal update from Councillor Shabir Pandor, Leader of 
the Council in relation to the Council’s priorities and the Covid-19 response. Jacqui 
Gedman, Chief Executive was also in attendance for this item. 
 
Key points of note included:- 
 

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  9 June 2020 
 

5 
 

 The scale of the challenges faced were acknowledged and the work of staff, 
local councillors, partnerships and the voluntary community sector in responding 
to the national crisis at a local level was highlighted. 

 It was anticipated that the recession would be the hardest in living memory and it 
was critical for partnership working to continue. 

 In terms of financial resources, the LGA were developing a business case to 
ensure that local government could continue to move forward.  Ambitions in 
relation to mental health, domestic violence, children’s services, adults social 
care and economic recovery would need government commitment and 
resources. 

 The easing of lockdown and the dangers of complacency and a second spike 
were highlighted.  

 Government had recognised that local government was at the vanguard of 
change and a Local Outbreak Control Board was being developed.  However, 
the right data and clarification of powers was required, as were the resources to 
drive that agenda forward. 

 Cabinet portfolios has been revised to oversee the immediate Covid-19 
response and recovery strategy and an overview of this work was given. 

 The Chief Executive added that this was a time were the Council had pushed 
boundaries beyond what was thought possible and it was important to build on 
the positive work as part of the recovery.   
 

The Committee asked a number of questions and a summary of responses is noted 
below:- 
 

 With regards to primary schools, it was noted that it was important to work with 
schools, parents and pupils, to provide reassurance and to listen to professional 
and government advice and focus was on what was best for the child.  
 

 In terms of economic recovery, work was ongoing at a West Yorkshire level and 
strands included businesses and how to support them; employment and skills; 
environment and how to capture the environment
[...]


 
The Chief Executive advised that robust measures had been put in place to 
ensure that as many children as possible were in view and paid tribute to the 
children’s social workers and the Kirklees’ school system who had worked 
collaboratively with the Council and gone above and beyond to support 
vulnerable children. 

 

 With regards to the need for resilience, councillor engagement was taking place 
to ensure that issues at a local level were being captured.  It was noted that a 
number of local firms had responded to the PPE challenge and had reconfigured 
their business around that.  Local supply chains were being developed and the 
Kirklees’ pound considered wherever possible. 
 

 It was noted that a number of business had not been able to access government 
grants due to the stringent criteria stipulated.  Analysis was being carried out to 
identify such businesses in order to see if a more flexible approach could be 
developed at a local level.   

 

 The Council had worked closely with taxi drivers throughout the pandemic to 
ensure that they were abreast of and complying with guidelines.  A  number of 
drivers were involved in the home to school transport response and some had 
supported the voluntary capacity, which was welcomed.  A piece of work was 
ongoing to look at whether there was more that could be done, particularly given 
the fact that taxis would play an important part in the public transport system 
moving forward.  Consideration was also being given as to how best to share 
Public Health messages arising from the recent study with the community. 

 

 The Committee were advised that the Leader had been in touch with local BAME 
community networks throughout the crisis.  It was noted that a letter was being 
sent out to all faith organisations and community leaders across Kirklees 
regarding a forthcoming webinar event, which would be attended by both the 
Leader, and Cabinet Member for Leaning, Aspiration and Communities.  It was 
agreed that details would be shared with all councillors via the weekly councillor 
communications bulletin. 

 

 Concerns had been received from teachers with a BAME background. It was 
noted that union advice had been that if an employee did not go into work then 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  9 June 2020 
 

7 
 

they may be in breach of their contract.  However, if an employee went into work 
and identified areas of concern, then they were reasonably in a position to say 
that they would not go into work as they felt their health was being comprised 
and report this to their union.  

 

 Whilst there had not been a massive crisis in care homes locally, there was not 
enough testing across the sector and PPE had been an issue throughout.  The 
Leader added that it was important that the adult social care sector was treated 
on a par with the NHS. 

 

 It was noted that when other buildings were opened, people would have 
concerns similar to those raised by schools and it was questioned as to how the 
Council could support those facilities to ensure that people are safe and feel 
safe. 
 
The Committee were advised that the government had issued guidance to 
enable local authorities to develop Local Outbreak Control Boards, but it was 
awaiting funding and clarification as to how current powers could be used. 
 

 In concluding the discussion, the Chair reported that it had been agreed for the 
following items to be exempt from call-in due to their urgency: 
 

 Devolution Deal for West Yorkshire - Review, Scheme and Consultation (21 
May 2020) 

 Support to Adult Care Providers (26 May 2020) 

 COVID-19 Local Authority Discretionary Grants Fund (26 May 2020) 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee: 
 
1. Wished to place on record their thanks to staff for their hard work throughout the 

pandemic;  
2. Noted the information presented and thanked the Leader and Chief Executive for 

their contribution to the meeting; 
3. Agreed that items in rel
[...]
demic and our recovery framework.   
 
This report provides information on the development of Our Council Plan, and how it 
builds on previous approaches.   The final Plan will be considered for sign off by 
Council in October 2020.  The report also provides an update on the Council’s 
approach to communication in the context of the coronavirus pandemic.  
 

Key Decision - Is it likely to result in 
spending or saving £250k or more, or to 
have a significant effect on two or more 
electoral wards?   

Yes/ no or Not Applicable 

Not applicable 

 

Key Decision - Is it in the Council’s 
Forward Plan (key decisions and private 
reports)? 
 

Key Decision – Yes – Council decision 
October 2020 

Private Report/Private Appendix – No 

The Decision - Is it eligible for call in by 
Scrutiny? 
 

Yes/No or Not Applicable  

Not applicable 

Date signed off by Strategic Director & 
name 
 

Rachel Spencer-Henshall 10 August 2020 

Cabinet member portfolio Leader of the Council 

 

Electoral wards affected: all 

Ward councillors consulted: None explicitly on this report.  The update to the 2018 
– 2020 Corporate Plan was agreed by Councillors in 2019.  As a precursor to Ward 
based conversations the Leader and Chief Executive are currently hosting a series 
of webinars with councillors using the four hub community response footprint.  This 
will be followed by Ward based conversations with Councillors which follows up on 
the decision at Council on 7 July.  That work will feed into both our recovery planning 
and the final version of Our Council Plan.   

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139


Communication with councillors around our response to the coronavirus has 
remained a priority, with twice weekly updates supporting more detailed 
communication on specific issues.   

Public or private: public 

Has GDPR been considered? Yes. This report does not include any personal data 
that identifies a living individual. 
 

  

Page 12



1. Summary 
 
Our Council Plan will provide a one-year extension to the existing 2018 – 
2020 Corporate Plan, setting out our ongoing commitment to our shared 
outcomes, and providing an update in the context of the coronavirus 
pandemic and our recovery framework.   

 
This report provides information on the development of Our Council Plan, and 
how it builds on previous approaches.   The final Plan will be considered for 
sign off by Council in October 2020.  The report also provides an update on 
the Council’s approach to communication in the context of the coronavirus 
pandemic.  

 

2. Information required to take a decision 
 
Our Council Plan 
Our commitment to our shared outcomes, place-based working and 
behaviours continues whatever the crisis, and in fact the impact of the 
coronavirus pandemic has been to heighten their importance.  The response 
to the coronavirus has also cast a strong light on the values we have as an 
organisation, and our incredible staff teams.  Staff have shifted roles, dealt 
with business continuity pressures, community uncertainty, family and 
financial worries, and a lot of hard work and long hours.   
 
As part of ongoing communication to staff, and to bring together our long term 
focus and recovery framework, a one year extension to the existing Corporate 
Plan (2018 – 2020) is proposed, that serves as a reminder of our purpose, 
and acts as an opportunity to make any necessary adjustments to our longer 
term course of travel, given the rapidly changing environment in which we are 
operating.  
 
The Plan will play back the values that we have seen at work during the 
response to the pandemic. These values are:  
 

 Inclusive – making sure everyone of all ages and backgrounds feels 
able to contribute  

 Kindness - developing trust and human connection, putting empathy at 
the heart of the way in which we build relationships 

 Pride – bei
[...]
ber.  

The Council Plan will be aligned to the upcoming refresh of the People 
Strategy. Both documents will reflect the values that we have seen at work 
during the response to the pandemic. These values will act as the basis for 
further engagement work to build a clear, more formal set of values that 
we can embed within the organisation. An update on the refresh of the 
People Strategy is going to the Corporate Scrutiny Panel (at the same time 
as the Council Plan) on the 10 September. 

5. Next steps and timelines 
 
10 September: Corporate Scrutiny 
 
22 September: Cabinet 
 
21 October: Council 
 

5. Officer recommendations and reasons 
 
To note progress on the basis that it consolidates a previously agreed 
direction of travel. 

To provide any direction on approach or content, to assist in development and 
finalisation of the plan in advance of approval at Council.   

6. Contact officer  
 
Kate McNicholas, Head of Policy, Partnerships and Corporate Planning 

 
7. Background Papers and History of Decisions 

 
The previous 2018/2020 Council Corporate Plan was approved by Council on 
the 17 July 2019.  

https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=7854  
 

8. Service Director responsible  

Andy Simcox, Service Director Strategy and Innovation 

Page 17

https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=7854


This page is intentionally left blank



Kirklees recovery framework - June 2020

Our mission
In our response phase we have had a 
clear shared mission with citizens and 
partners which has been focused on 
preventing the loss of life.  

That focus will continue but as we 
enter adaptation and further phases 
we will also work together to foster 
inclusion and diversity and focus on:

• Growing an inclusive economy

• Protecting the most vulnerable 

• Improving the health and 
wellbeing of citizens 

Principles
Our recovery is based on values,  
not templates. Much of what’s 
important now was important to us 
before t

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Carol Tague  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 20th August 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Elizabeth Smaje (Chair) 
 Councillor Andrew Cooper 

Councillor Harpreet Uppal 
Councillor Andrew Marchington 
Councillor Habiban Zaman 

 
 

79 Membership of Committee 
All members of the Committee were present. 
 

80 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
The minutes of the Committee meeting held on 9 June 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
With regards to Item 74 (Request to Re-establish and Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Panel) it was 
noted that an informal OSMC meeting has been arranged on 29 September at 1000 
am to consider a report of the Ad Hoc - Future arrangements for the Council’s 
Residential Housing Stock prior to Cabinet. 
 

81 Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

82 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

83 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

84 Public Question Time 
There were no public questions received. 
 

85 Our Council Plan 
The Committee received a report which provided information on the development of 
Our Council Plan, and how it built on previous approaches.  The report also 
provided an update on the Council’s approach to communication in the context of 
the coronavirus pandemic.  
 
Rachel Spencer Henshall (Strategic Director, Corporate Strategy Commissioning 
and Public Health), Kate McNicholas (Head of Policy, Partnerships and Corporate 
Planning) and Marcus Bonnell (Head of Strategic Communications) were in 
attendance for the item. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  20 August 2020 
 

2 
 

The Committee were advised that the original intention had been to carry out 
substantial review to establish a 3 year Council Plan.  However, given the context in 
which the Council was now operating, it had been agreed to proceed with a 1 year 
extension of the existing Corporate Plan, rather than carrying out a detailed piece of 
work at this point in time.  This extension would focus on the consolidation of 
response and recovery work and play in the learning to date regarding the values of 
the organisation.  Follow up work would be carried out next year to consolidate 
those values and embed within the organisation. 
 
The Plan would continue to be structured around the 7 shared outcomes and a 
commitment to People, Partners and Place.   
 
In terms of the reporting flightpath, it was noted that the Council Plan and 
associated Recovery Plan would be considered at the Corporate Scrutiny Panel on 
10 September, Cabinet on 22 September and Council on 21 October 2020. 
 
A clear commitment to tackling inequalities was set out within the Recovery Plan 
and this would be accompanied by a Tackling Inequalities Action Plan, which would 
set out specific actions.  As part of this coherent approach to planning, the refreshed 
People Strategy would also be considered at the same time. 
 
Key communication approaches taken through the pandemic were outlined and it 
was noted that a new Communications Strategy was at the early stages of 
development and would be aligned to the Council Plan. 
 
The Committee asked a number of questions and a summary of responses is noted 
below:- 
 

 The Committee asked that the phase title ‘Forever Kirklees’ be changed. 
 

 Resilience, both in terms of personal, community and organisational, was critical 
and reference to this would be strengthened within the report 
 

 Funding made available to improve cycling should be dedicated to longer term 
projects, such as greenways, rather than short term fixes. 
 

 In terms of improving outcomes for children, the positive impact of food 
vouchers for children on free school meals was highlighted as was the need for 
an examination of connectivity and digital exclusion.  It was noted that this 
would form part of the Inequalities Action Plan moving forward. 
 

 Communications had improved and the internal communications were 
welcomed. Recent web posts were clearer and information regarding Covid-19 
data was more accessible.  In terms of communication more generally, it was 
suggested that there should be a move from internal/external language with just 
one clear way of communication. 
 

 The priority being given to tackling inequalities was welcomed, but the 
Committee felt that it should be more prominent within the Plan.  In response, 
the Committee were reassured that the Council Plan would place inequalities 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  20 August 2020 
 

3 
 

front and centre and the Inequalities Action Plan would sit alongside this and set 
out the key actions. The commitment to building an inclusive economy was also 
part of the Recovery Framework and would be a key aspect within the 
Economic Recovery Plan. 
 

 In terms of measuring delivery on inequalities, key indicators at a population 
level, such as healthy life expectancy would be measured on an annual basis in 
conjunction with shorter term indicators such as access to services eg NHS 
health checks, to determine if the borough was moving in the right direction and 
whether that gap was being reduced 
 

 It was acknowledged that ongoing engagement was critical to tackling 
inequalities, both in terms of relationship building and informing further phases 
of the action plan.   
 

 Inequalities would be embedded and connected into other actions plans through 
integrated impact assessments in order to steer development activity at an early 
stage.  It was suggested that issues such as power and inequalities and local 
wealth building could be themes for further development at a local level. 
 

 In terms of resources, the importance of having the right staff in place for 
meaningful engagement was outlined and a recruitment strategy would be in 
place to support the Inequalities Action Plan.  Consideration also needed to be 
given to how best to move away from a standard delivery pathway to something 
designed with those affected in mind alongside appropriate resources.  It was 
suggested that the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Panel may wish to consider 
how best to put an inequalities slant on service delivery.  It was noted that the 
commitment was there from a partnership perspective and it was critical to 
determine how best to translate that into action and ensure that resources were 
put into the right initiatives. 
 

 In response to a question regarding capacity to take advantage of funding 
opportunities as when they arose and ensuring that such decisions were 
transparent to elected Members, it was noted that capacity would be drawn from 
a variety of sources such as Executive, partnership or sub-regional, depending 
on what the Council were trying to achieve.  It was further noted that there was 
a need to be explicit in the Corporate Plan as to the appetite for making use of 
any such opportunities and ensure that this was built into the relevant services. 
 

 With regards to input from Kirklees shaping sub-regional activity, it was noted 
that work in relation to Kirklees’ Economic Recovery Plan had directly shaped 
the West Yorkshire Economic Recovery Plan being led out by West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority. 
 

 It was noted that one of the Corporate Plan supporting documents would be in 
relation to performance management. 
 

 In terms of keeping communications visible and engaging to avoid message 
fatigue, it was noted that various channels and partner networks were being 
utilised.  The use of staff on the ground was also providing a better insight into 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  20 August 2020 
 

4 
 

specific issues and message could be focused accordingly. The potential to use 
influencers outside of the Council was also being considered. 
 

 With regards to the Partnership Plan, it noted that this could potentially be 
completed by November 2020.  It was hoped that the partnership event ‘A 
Picture of Kirklees’ could be held as in previous years and this would be a 
positive opportunity for the partnership executive to articulate to a wider set of 
partners.  It was noted that the Corporate Scrutiny Panel would wish to consider 
the Partnership Plan at an appropriate point in its’ development. 

 
Resolved:-  
 
1. The Committee thanked the officers for attending the meeting and noted the 

update provided in relation to the Council Plan, Recovery Framework and the 
Council’s approach to communications in the context of the corona virus 
pandemic;  
 

2. The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Panel to consider how best to put an 
inequalities focus on service delivery as part of their work programming; 

 
3. The Corporate Scrutiny Panel to consider the Partnership Plan at an appropriate 

point in its’ development; and 
 

4. The Council Plan and associated documentation to encompass the following key 
areas highlighted by the Committee:- 

 

 Digital inclusion across all age groups 

 ‘Forever Kirklees’ to be renamed 

 More prominence for resilience within the Council Plan 

 Inequalities to be front and centre 

 Employment opportunities for children and young people 

 Inclusive economy  

 Wider long term projects in relation to cycling and climate change 

 Clear, consistent innovative messaging in the Communications Strategy 

 Budget strategy and partner involvement 

 Wider engagement, not just the usual networks 

 Clear actions to accompany the Council Plan 

 Partnerships – build on the approach taken over the last few months 

 
86 Work Programme 

The work programmes for the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committees and 
Scrutiny Panels were noted. 
 
The Committee were informed that the Place Based Working Group had received 
an update on the place based approach during Covid-19.  The Group were 
reassessing priorities in the light of this, but it was intended that areas for 
consideration would include discussion with the Place leads and an examination of 
place based partnerships. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  20 August 2020 
 

5 
 

87 Any Other Business 
The Chair reported that an urgent item in relation to the purchase of the George 
Hotel had been taken to Cabinet on 16 June 2020.  It was agreed that the item 
would be exempt from call-in, but on the proviso that relevant information be taken 
to the Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel at the earliest opportunity and 
the report submitted to Cabinet should reflect that.  It was confirmed that the item 
had been considered by the Panel on 9 July 2020. 
 

88 Date of Next Meeting 
It was noted that there would be an informal meeting of the Committee on 29 
September at 1000 and the next public meeting would be on 29 October 2020 at 
1400. 
 
 


